Our audit opinion is consistent with the additional report to the Audit Committee we are required to provide in accordance with ISAs (UK).

Use of our report
This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit
work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s
report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the
Company and the Company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Nicola Mitchell
(Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
London, United Kingdom
12 June 2019

Annual report & accounts 2019 | dssmith.com  105

Financial statem
ents

Consolidated income statement
Year ended 30 April 2019

106

Continuing operations Note

Before
adjusting

items
2019

£m

Adjusting
items
 2019

(note 4)
£m

2019
£m

Before
adjusting

items
2018

(restated)1
 £m

Adjusting
items
2018

(note 4)
(restated) 1

£m

2018
(restated) 1

 £m

Revenue 2 6,171 – 6,171 5,518 – 5,518
Operating costs 3, 4 (5,540) (50) (5,590) (5,026) (45) (5,071)
Operating profit before amortisation,
acquisitions, disposals, and guaranteed
minimum pension equalisation  2 631 (50) 581 492 (45) 447

Amortisation of intangible assets;
acquisitions and disposals 10, 4 (114) (32) (146) (90) (28) (118)
Guaranteed minimum pension equalisation – (8) (8) – – –

Operating profit 517 (90) 427 402 (73) 329
Finance income 5 – – – – – –
Finance costs 4, 5 (69) (15) (84) (58) (12) (70)
Employment benefit net finance expense 24 (2) – (2) (4) – (4)
Net financing costs (71) (15) (86) (62) (12) (74)
Profit after financing costs 446 (105) 341 340 (85) 255
Share of profit of equity accounted
investments, net of tax 12 9 – 9 5 – 5
Profit before income tax 455 (105) 350 345 (85) 260
Income tax (expense)/credit 7, 4 (101) 13 (88) (69) 46 (23)
Profit for the year from continuing operations 354 (92) 262 276 (39) 237
Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from discontinued operations,
net of tax 31 22 (10) 12 24 (2) 22
Profit for the year 376 (102) 274 300 (41) 259

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent 376 (102) 274 300 (41) 259
Non-controlling interests – – – – – –

Earnings per share (from continuing operations)
Earnings per share
Basic 8 19.7p  21.2p
Diluted 8 19.7p  21.1p
1. Comparatives have been restated for the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, the rights issue during the year, and the classification of

the Plastics business as a discontinued operation.

106

Consolidated income statement
Year ended 30 April 2019

106

Continuing operations Note

Before
adjusting

items
2019

£m

Adjusting
items
 2019

(note 4)
£m

2019
£m

Before
adjusting

items
2018

(restated)1
 £m

Adjusting
items
2018

(note 4)
(restated) 1

£m

2018
(restated) 1

 £m

Revenue 2 6,171 – 6,171 5,518 – 5,518
Operating costs 3, 4 (5,540) (50) (5,590) (5,026) (45) (5,071)
Operating profit before amortisation,
acquisitions, disposals, and guaranteed
minimum pension equalisation  2 631 (50) 581 492 (45) 447

Amortisation of intangible assets;
acquisitions and disposals 10, 4 (114) (32) (146) (90) (28) (118)
Guaranteed minimum pension equalisation – (8) (8) – – –

Operating profit 517 (90) 427 402 (73) 329
Finance income 5 – – – – – –
Finance costs 4, 5 (69) (15) (84) (58) (12) (70)
Employment benefit net finance expense 24 (2) – (2) (4) – (4)
Net financing costs (71) (15) (86) (62) (12) (74)
Profit after financing costs 446 (105) 341 340 (85) 255
Share of profit of equity accounted
investments, net of tax 12 9 – 9 5 – 5
Profit before income tax 455 (105) 350 345 (85) 260
Income tax (expense)/credit 7, 4 (101) 13 (88) (69) 46 (23)
Profit for the year from continuing operations 354 (92) 262 276 (39) 237
Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from discontinued operations,
net of tax 31 22 (10) 12 24 (2) 22
Profit for the year 376 (102) 274 300 (41) 259

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent 376 (102) 274 300 (41) 259
Non-controlling interests – – – – – –

Earnings per share (from continuing operations)
Earnings per share
Basic 8 19.7p  21.2p
Diluted 8 19.7p  21.1p
1. Comparatives have been restated for the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, the rights issue during the year, and the classification of

the Plastics business as a discontinued operation.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 30 April 2019

Annual report & accounts 2019 | dssmith.com   107

 Note
2019

£m

2018
(restated)1

£m

Profit for the year  274 259
Items which will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss